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Hello Collectors

Welcome to the new edition of the Stamp Bulletin,
presenting new stamp issues for Australia and the
Australian territories. Included is an issue featuring
rock art from the north Kimberley language and
cultural groups of the Wanjina Wunggurr community.

Two upcoming stamp issues showcase Australia’s
stunning natural beauty. Aerial Views highlights
Australia’s varied landscape from a bird’s eye view,
while Australian Rivers brings us back to ground level,
presenting a selection of rivers from across Australia,
including those that support important ecosystems.

Beautiful Australian cultivars are on display in
September, when we feature four Australian-bred

roses. This issue, which includes a special rose-scented
stamp pack, will be released in the lead-up to the World
Rose Convention 2022, being held in Adelaide.

In October, we mark the 50th anniversary of Peter
Brock’s inaugural Bathurst triumph and celebrate his
incredible success on the Mount Panorama track.

We also mark the 150th anniversary of the
establishment of free, secular and mandatory
education for children in Australia, which began with
legislation passed by the colony of Victoria, one of the
first regions in the world to do so.

In September, we feature Norfolk Island maps drawn
by seaman and artist George Raper while stranded
between 1790 and 1791, following the wrecking of the
Sirius. In October, we showcase the Cocos (Keeling)
Islands Pandanus or Screw Pine.

September is Australia Post Collecting Month, which
celebrates the popular pastimes of stamp and coin
collecting, particularly with children in mind. This year,
we invite you to explore dinosaurs and a pterosaur from
the Cretaceous Period, including those at the centre of
recent Australian fossil discoveries. You can even join
the Dino Hunt and look for the four dinosaur coins in
your change at participating Australia Post retail stores!

Michael Zsolt
Manager, Philatelic
Australia Post

australiapostcollectables.com.au
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Australia is a land of great contrasts, from the
tropical north to the arid centre to the temperate
south. This stamp issue shows some of the

diversity that defines our unique natural heritage.

The distinctive Cradle Mountain presides over
the nearby Crater Lake in the stamp design. Its
craggy form rises 1,545 metres above sea level.
In the Top End, Kakadu is one of Australia’s
largest national parks. It is on the lands of the
Bininj/Mungguy people and incorporates many

$14.55 2160126 Stamp pack

diverse environments, including the rugged
gorge shown in the stamp. The east Kimberley’s
Purnululu National Park is on the traditional
lands of the Kija/Gija people. Its extraordinary
Bungle Bungle Range is a maze of ancient
sculpted towers. The Great Barrier Reef runs
from near the tip of Queensland’s east coast to
just north of Bundaberg. It is the world’s largest
coral reef system and supports abundant corals
and marine life.
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For this year’s Collecting Month we return to the
age of the dinosaurs, in particular the Cretaceous
Period (145-66 million years ago), with four
dinosaurs and one pterosaur (winged lizard).

At this time, present-day Australia was joined

to Antarctica, New Zealand and South America,
forming the supercontinent Gondwana. The
Australian part of Gondwana was located close
to the South Pole, and had a cool, wet climate. A
shallow inland sea, the Eromanga Sea, covered

i DINOSAURS

nearly a third of what is now central Australia,
providing an ideal habitat for dinosaurs and
pterosaurs.

The titanosaurian sauropod (meaning “lizard-
footed”) Diamantinasaurus matildae lived around
100-95 million years ago, in what is now southern
central Queensland. This four-legged plant-eating
dinosaur is estimated to have measured 16 to 20
metres in length and about 3 metres tall at the hip.
The known skeleton is nicknamed “Matilda”.
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The theropod (meaning “three-toed”) dinosaur
Australovenator wintonensis was discovered near
Winton, Queensland. Nicknamed “Banjo”, like all
carnivorous dinosaurs Australovenator was two-
legged, with smaller forelimbs. About half a metre

high at the hip, and a swift predator, it was equipped
with three scimitar-shaped claws and sharp teeth.

Ferrodraco lentoni was a flying reptile, or
pterosaur, fossils of which were found in the

Australovenator

2168256
Kunbarrasaurus

Winton region of central western Queensland.
Ferrodraco had a wingspan of about four metres
and lived around 96 million years ago, in the Late
Cretaceous Period. It is likely that it ate mainly
fish and lived around lake and river systems.

The near-complete, fossilised skeleton of the
dinosaur Kunbarrasaurus ieversi was discovered
in 1989 near Richmond in Queensland. This small
armoured ankylosaur (meaning “fused lizard”) is
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the most complete ankylosaurian skeleton from the
entirety of the Gondwanan continents. It is thought
to have lived around the Eromanga Sea between
103-101 million years ago.

The recently discovered elaphrosaurine

theropod dinosaur species is related to
Elaphrosaurus (meaning “light-footed lizard”).
Itis not yet assigned to any genus because of its
incompleteness, with a single neck vertebra bone
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$19.95 2168500

Australian Dinosaurs 1,000 piece jigsaw puzzle

discovered near Cape Otway, Victoria in 2015.
The sediments at the site date from the Early
Cretaceous, around 110-107 million years ago.

Along with the range of stamp products for
collectors, there is also a wonderful 1,000 piece
jigsaw puzzle featuring the artwork of Peter
Trusler. The final image reflects the artwork for
the minisheet and would make a wonderful gift
for puzzle enthusiasts!
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There are in excess of 120 wild roses in the world,
all native to the Northern Hemisphere. New
roses that have been hybridised or bred from
these species are referred to as “cultivars” or
“new varieties”. They can be classed as either
“old garden roses” (including damasks, teas and
hybrid perpetuals) or “modern garden roses”
(including hybrid teas and floribundas).

Australian-bred roses are cultivars that have been
bred in Australia to suit local growing conditions,

and Australia has produced some very reputable,
mainly amateur rose breeders. Best known and
most influential is Alister Clark (1864-1949), who
released more than 120 roses during his lifetime.
His 1924 rose ‘Lorraine Lee’ is an iconic and much-
loved tea rose, which was recently inducted into
the Australian Bred Rose Hall of Fame.

‘Dusky Moon’ is a hardy and vigorous shrub rose,
bred in New South Wales by Richard and Ruth
Walsh. It took out “best Australian-bred rose” and

13
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a silver medal at the 2020 National Rose Trial
Awards, as well as the Ausrose Australian Bred
Rose of the Year.

‘Lady of Australia’ is a floribunda rose, bred in
Victoria by Bruce Brundrett. This very free-
flowering rose won the top gold medal and “best
floribunda rose” at the National Rose Trial Awards
in 2018 and was also named the most pest- and
disease-tolerant rose. This is the first time in the
Trial Garden’s 26-year history that an Australian
rose has been awarded the best overall rose.

‘Lady of Australia’ honours the wives of
governor-generals of Australia and is a charity
rose for Australian War Widows.

‘Governor Marie Bashir’ is a floribunda rose,

bred in Queensland by Paul Hains. This strong-
performing, delicately fragranced rose is named
in honour of Professor The Hon. Dame Marie
Bashir AD CVO, former governor of NSW (and first
female governor of that state) and a former patron
of the Rose Society of NSW.
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This issue features a map and artwork by George Raper (1769-96), a Royal Navy
officer and artist who accompanied the First Fleet to Australia. On 6 March 1790, HMS
Sirius, with Raper on board, left Port Jackson (now Sydney Harbour) for Norfolk Island
but was wrecked while landing with supplies leaving the crew stranded for 11 months.
Raper and the rest of the ship’s company returned to Sydney with HMS Supply,
arriving 27 February 1791.

Raper made several watercolour sketches of natural history and topographical
features while he was on Norfolk Island. The map has two views of the island on the
one sheet, the left-hand side ($110 stamp) showing the route of the Sirius from Sydney
Cove to Norfolk Island. The original watercolour drawing of the fish, titled “Snapper of
Norfolk Island” is held in the collection of the Natural History Museum, London.
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The vast Kimberley region of north-eastern
Western Australia is a dynamic cultural landscape
situated within dramatic steep-sided mountain
ranges, sandstone and limestone gorges,
waterfalls, pristine rivers, tidal creeks and a
rugged coastline that gives way to numerous
islands and coral reefs. It is also one of the oldest
and largest wilderness landscapes in the world.

The Kimberley is a renowned region for its rich
rock art galleries. It is also home to Australia’s

Rock Art i
ofihe Kimberley il

Rock Art

_ of the Kimberley g

$4.85 7099126 Stamp pack

oldest-known rock painting, with researchers,
archaeologists and traditional owners working side
by side to establish the age of the many examples
of rock art found throughout this vast area.
Methods used to establish age are quite complex,
and their outcomes important in answering the
question of just how old the rock artwork is. This
stamp issue features art from the north Kimberley
language and cultural groups that comprise the
Wanjina Wunggurr community.
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Peter Geoffrey Brock (1945-2006) is a legend of
Australian motorsport. His name is synonymous
with success at Bathurst racing events held at
Mount Panorama. In 2022 we commemorate the
50th anniversary of Brock’s inaugural Bathurst
triumph and his illustrious career. The Bathurst
1000 trophy now carries his name.

Born in Melbourne, Brock purchased his first car,
an Austin 7, in his late adolescence. In 1965, he
was drafted into the Australian Army and stationed
at the Blamey Barracks near Wagga Wagga,

New South Wales. During his time there, Brock
visited the 1966 Gallaher 500 at the famous Mount
Panorama circuit in Bathurst. Enthralled by the
sport, Brock discovered his passion and desire to
drive at the elite level and began his racing career
soon after his army duty concluded.

Brock’s Bathurst debut was the 1969 Hardie-
Ferodo 500. Driving alongside Des West in a
Holden Monaro GTS 350, Brock immediately
made a name for himself, finishing in third place.
In the years that followed, and after a string
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of promising performances, Brock entered the
newly formed Holden Dealer Team (HDT). In
1972 he drove the iconic Holden Torana LJ GTR
XU-1 defeating Alan Moffat’s Ford GT-HO and
was instantly hailed as an emerging talent in the
world of Australian motorsport. Controversy led
to Brock departing the HDT team in 1973 and he
spent the next few years successfully competing
in Rallycross events in Victoria and New South
Wales before returning to the HDT in 1978 and
once again asserting his dominance.

“The Great Race” of 1979 is often regarded as the
most dominant Bathurst display of all time. Brock
and co-driver Jim Richards overpowered the field
to claim a six-lap victory over second placed
Janson and Perkins. The extent of their victory
was impressive. They had led the race from start
to finish after qualifying in pole position.

Brock conquered the Bathurst event a record
nine times, racing in some of Holden’s most
famous models.
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South Perth Community Hall, Friday 30 September 1pm - 5pm
Cnr South Terrace & Sandgate Street, Saturday 1 October 10am - 4pm
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Coloured postmarks
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Australia Post will attend with a range of products.
—— See australiapostcollectables.com.au/events
g closer to the Show for details.
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The Cocos (Keeling) Islands evolved in isolation from a large land mass, and
human populations only arrived a few hundred years ago. This, along with
the sandy soil, helps to explain why there are only around 60 plant species
recorded there. The only plant believed to be endemic to Cocos is Pandanus
tectorius var. cocosensis, commonly known as Pandanus or Screw Pine. There
is, however, evidence to suggest that it may not be a distinct variety but part
of the natural variation of Pandanus tectorius, a species native to eastern
Australia, Indonesia and the Pacific Islands. This small, dioecious tree typically
7S %§\ grows in coastal lowlands, near the edge of the ocean, supported by prop
Q//VG) ISU\“% roots that anchor it to the ground. Male plants produce showy white bracteate
flowers, while female plants have flowers that produce large orange fruits.
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The Education Act was passed in Victoria on 17
December 1872. This legislation made the colony
one of the first jurisdictions in the world to offer
free, compulsory and secular education to its
children. Public education was now administered
by the centralised Victorian Department of
Education. Subsequent to the Act, education
was free, children were obliged to attend school
from the age of 6 to 15, and secular instruction
promoted fairness and harmony in a society then

riven by sectarianism. Before 1872 most schools
were controlled by churches or were privately
operated, and many children were not receiving
an education at all. By 1908, all six states of the
Commonwealth of Australia had centralised
government departments administering free,
compulsory and secular education. Today,
Australia has a robust public education system,
with the majority of children attending public
government schools.
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RIVERS

$4.85 2177126

Stamp pack

Of Australia’s 439 rivers many are smaller
tributaries that flow into larger rivers. Our inland
water systems can be diverse and range from
meandering rivers swollen with seasonal flows,
to those progressively reducing in size on the flat,
wide floodplains as large wetlands.

There are seven main rivers in Australia, six of which
belong to the Murray-Darling Basin river system. This
system covers around one-seventh of the country
and includes the Darling River, River Murray (as it is
referred to in South Australia), and the Murrumbidgee

$7.40 2177220

Maxicard set of 4

River supplying fresh drinking water, and supporting
some $22 billion in primary production each year.

The vast Lake Eyre Basin, the largest endorheic
basin in Australia, covers around one-sixth of the
country. When country in the north floods, water
drains into the basin via the intermittent Diamantina
River, Georgina River and Cooper Creek.

Tasmania has a network of river and lake systems and
maintains a high proportion of wild or undisturbed
waterways compared to the rest of the country.
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Hanna Barbera stamp pack. Includes sheet of 12 stickers
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Stamp shows & events

10 September
Southport Afternoon Stamp Club (Qld)

The club will hold a stamp fair at Helensvale
Community Centre, 31 Discovery Dv, 9am — 3pm.
Free entry. Contact 0417 987 441 or 0409 765 060
for enquiries.

11 September
SOUTHPEX (WA)

The club will hold a stamp fair at Maddington
Community Centre, cnr Yule & Alcock Sts,
10am — 4pm.

17 September
Footscray Philatelic Society and
Geelong Numismatic Society (Vic)

The societies will co-host the Western Stamp
and Money Fair at Belmont Uniting Church,
42 Thomson St, 9am — 2pm. Gold coin entry.
Contact 0477 638 807 for enquiries.

25 September
Southside Philatelic Society Inc. (Qld)

The society will hold its annual stamp fair at Mount
Gravatt State School, 1263 Logan Rd, 9am — 4pm.
Contact Brian 0412 546 140 for enquiries.

6 October
Sydney Youth Stamp Group (NSW)

The group will host a stamp workshop at

Philas House, 17 Brisbane St, 10am — 3pm.

Free entry, bookings essential. Visit
www.sydneyyouthstampgroup.org.au for details.

8 October
Geelong Philatelic Society (Vic)
The society will host a stamp and coin fair at Geelong

West Town Hall, 153 Pakington St, 9am — 3pm.
Free entry. Contact 0438 270 549 for enquiries.

9 October
Ballarat Philatelic Society (Vic)

The society will host the Ballarat Eureka Stamps

& Coins Fair at Eastwood Leisure Centre, Eastwood
St, 9:30am — 3:30pm. Free entry. Contact
0435601673 or 0450 172 165 for enquiries.

15 October
Footscray Philatelic Society and
Geelong Numismatic Society (Vic)

The societies will co-host the Western Stamp

and Money Fair at Werribee Masonic Hall,

233 Watton St, 9:30am — 2:30pm. Gold coin entry.
Contact 0477 638 807 for enquiries.

15 October
Latrobe Valley Philatelic Society (Vic)

The society will host a stamp and coin fair at
Traralgon District Uniting Church, 1 Park Ln,
9am — 3pm. Gold coin entry. Contact Christine
0427 770 522 for enquiries.

29 October
Salisbury Philatelic Society (SA)

The society will hold their annual stamp fair at
The Dutch Club, 21 Greenfields Dv, 9:30am —
3:30pm. Contact Bret 08 8269 3883 for enquiries.

29 October
Wagga Stamp Club (NSW)

The club will hold a stamp, coin and note market at
ARCC Hall, 131 Tarcutta St, 9am — 1pm. Free entry.
Contact 0488 081933 for enquiries.

30 October
Stamp and Coin Dealers Association of
Australasia Inc. (NSW)

The association will hold the Petersham Stamp &
Coin Fair at Petersham Town Hall, 107 Crystal St,
9:30am — 4pm. Adult entry $2. Visit scdaa.com.au
for details.

310ctober
Peninsula Stamp Club Inc. (Vic)

The club will hold a stamp, coin and cards fair &
fundraiser at Rosebud Anglican Church Hall, cnr
Point Nepean Rd & Sixth Ave, 8:30am — 2:30pm.
Free entry. Contact 0418 322 315 for enquiries.


http://www.sydneyyouthstampgroup.org.au
http://scdaa.com.au

No. 379 /2022

Postmarks

First Day of Issue

APCM: Australian Dinosaurs
5 September 2022
Winton QLD 4735

Australian-bred Roses
13 September 2022
Rosebud VIC 3939

George Raper on Norfolk
Island: 1790-91

13 September 2022
Norfolk Island NSW 2899

Temporary postmarks
Antarctic Stamp & Postcard
Exhibition with Penguin
Hobart TAS 7000

26-28 August 2022

Co-op Centenary
with Co-op logo
Killarney QLD 4373
22 October 2022

Australia

)

Rock Art of the Kimberley
20 September 2022
Derby WA 6728

King of the Mountain
Brock 50 Years
3 October 2022
Bathurst NSW 2795

Cocos (Keeling) Islands
Pandanus

4 October 2022

Cocos (Keeling) Islands WA 6799

Permanent Pictorial
postmarks

150 years — since 1872 with
Brisbane GPO building
Brisbane GPO QLD 4000
28 September 2022

150 Years of Free, Secular &
Compulsory Education

11 October 2022

Melbourne VIC 3000

Australian Rivers
25 October 2022
Riverside TAS 7250

In Retrospect
Aerial Views

23 August 2022
Ayr QLD 4807
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Get ready for Christmas

Visit

sending with MyStamps

Christmas card rate MyStamps
available from 23 August 2022.

$26 per sheet of o
20 x 65¢ stamps. % ~2

33

auspost.com.au/mystamps

Other denominations available.
Christmas Card Only rates valid for postage between
1November and 31 December 2022.



http://auspost.com.au/mystamps

IMPORTANT

Australia Post is focused on keeping its staff, customers and the community
safe during the COVID-19 pandemic.

Please be advised that possible delays in processing and delivery of orders could
occur as a result of any introduced restrictions and at short notice.

At present orders can be placed by mail, phone or email* or via the Australia Post
Online Shop.

*Important. Please do not include any credit card details in an email.

New releases

How to buy

y¥% Philatelic Mail Order Bureau BH_ +6139887 0236
Reply Paid 91896 =
MELBOURNE VIC 8060

Reply Paid only applies to orders placed within Australia

m auspost.com.au/stamps /ﬁ\ BB eI T

Australian Post Offices

& Freecall 1800 331794 Further enquiries
+613 9887 0033 mailorder@auspost.com.au

The following pages list all the products associated with the
featured stamp issues and miscellaneous products in this
edition. For earlier stamp issue releases, please refer to the
official order form or visit the website at auspost.com.au/stamps.

To the best of Australia Post’s knowledge, all information contained in this Stamp Bulletin was correct at the time of
printing. Australia Post will not accept any responsibility for errors, oversights or changes to information, which may occur
after printing. The availability of products advertised in this Stamp Bulletin is subject to demand, availability of stock or as
otherwise notified from time to time. Restrictions on the number of individual items sold to any individual will be enforced to
provide fair opportunity across the collecting community. For availability of products, visit our website at: auspost.com.au/
stamps. Where non-Australia Post products or businesses are advertised, Australia Post does not represent any association
with the business advertised or the supply of goods or services by those businesses.


http://auspost.com.au/stamps
http://mailorder@auspost.com.au
http://auspost.com.au/stamps
http://auspost.com.au/stamps
http://auspost.com.au/stamps
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Aerial Views
23 August 2022
Mailorder Retail
2160067 24062
2160005 24076
2160002 24077
2160126 24078
2160220 24079
2160250 24051
2160251

2160252 24052
2160253

2160254 24053
2160255

2160241 24068
2160242 24071
2160243 24075
2160244 26061

Collectable item

Stamps ($2.90, $3.50, $3.70, $4.00)
Blank cover

First day cover (gummed)
Stamp pack

Maxicard set of 4

S/A sheetlet of 5 x $2.90 Int
Chequebook of 20 x 5 x $2.90
S/A sheetlet of 5 x $3.50 Int
Chequebook of 20 x 5 x $3.50
S/A sheetlet of 5 x $3.70 Int
Chequebook of 20 x 5 x $3.70
Gutter 10 x $2.90 (n.d.)

Gutter 10 x $3.50 (n.d.)

Gutter 10 x $3.70 (n.d.)
Gutter 10 x $4.00 (n.d)

AP Collecting Month: Australian Dinosaurs

5 Septembe

Mail order
2168067
2168142
2168005
2168002
2168013
2168126
2168220
2168401
2168402
2168403
2168404
2168405
2168500
2168250

r2022

Retail
16561
16555
16589
16591
16592
16600
16604
16607
16615
16609
16616
16617
26055
16542

Collectable item

Stamps (5 x $1.10)

Minisheet

Blank cover

First day cover (gummed)

First day cover (minisheet)

Stamp pack

Maxicard set of 5

PNC Diamantinasaurus (RAM)

PNC Australovenator (RAM)

PNC Elaphrosaurine (RAM)

PNC Kunburrasaurus (RAM)

PNC Australovenator Skeleton (RAM)
Dinosaurs 1,000 piece jigsaw puzzle

S/A bklt of 10 x $110 Diamantinasaurus

Withdrawal date TBA
First day cover withdrawal date 24 October 2022

Price
$14.10
$0.30

$14.40
$14.55
$17.10
$14.50
$290.00
$17.50
$350.00
$18.50
$370.00
$29.00
$35.00
$37.00
$40.00

Technical details

Denomination  $2.90, $3.50, $3.70, $4.00

Stamp & Sharon Rodziewicz,

product design Australia Post Design Studio

Printer RA Printing

Paper (s/a) Tullis Russell 104gsm Red Phos
(Tullis Russell Red Phos PSA)

Printing Offset lithography

process

Stamp size 37.5mm x 26mm

Perforations 13.86 x 14.6

Sheet layout Module of 50

National Ayr QLD 4807

postmark

Withdrawal date 31 March 2023
First day cover withdrawal date 3 October 2022

Price
$5.50
$5.50
$0.30
$5.80
$5.80
$11.45
$9.25
$17.95
$17.95
$17.95
$17.95
$17.95
$19.95
$11.00

Technical details

Denomination 3 x $110 (comm), 2 x $1.10 (dd)

Illustration Peter Trusler

Stamp Jason Watts,

typography &  Australia Post Design Studio

product design

Printer EGO

Paper (s/a) Tullis Russell 104gsm Red Phos
(Tullis Russell Red Phos PSA)

Printing Offset lithography

process

Stamp size 37.5mm x 26mm (comm x 3)
50mm x 30mm (dd x 2)

Minisheet size  1770mm x 80mm

Perforations 13.86 x 14.6 (comm x 3)
14.4 x 14 (dd x 2)

Sheet layout Module of 50, no design
(comm x 3)
Module of 25, no design (dd x 2)

National Winton QLD 4735

postmark

35
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AP Collecting Month: Australian Dinosaurs

5 September 2022
Mailorder Retail
2168251

2168252 16543
2168253

2168254 16544
2168255

2168256 16546
2168257

2168258 16547
2168259

2168241 16569
2168242 16573
2168243 16576
2168244 16579
2168445 16586

Collectable item

Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.10

S/A bklt of 10 x $1.10 Australovenator
Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.10

S/A bklt of 10 x $110 Elaphrosaurine
Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.10

S/A bklt of 10 x $110 Kunburrasaurus
Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.10

S/A bklt of 10 x $110 Ferrodraco
Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $110

Gutter 10 x $1.10 Diamantinasaurus (n.d.)
Gutter 10 x $1.10 Australovenator (n.d.)
Gutter 10 x $1.10 Elaphrosaurine (n.d.)
Gutter 10 x $1.10 Kunburrasaurus (n.d.)
Gutter 10 x $1.10 Ferrodraco (n.d.)

Australian-bred Roses

13 September 2022
Mailorder Retail
2172067 24000
2172142 23998
2172005 24014
2172002 24015
2172013 24016
2172126 24017
2172500 25257
2172220 24018
2172250 23996
2172251

2172241 24004
2172242 24007
2172243 24010
2172244 24013

Collectable item

Stamps (4 x $1.10)

Minisheet

Blank cover

First day cover (gummed)

First day cover (minisheet)

Stamp pack

Scented stamp pack

Maxicard set of 4

S/A booklet of 20 x $1.10

Chequebook of 20 x 20 x $1.10
Gutter 10 x $110 Lorraine Lee (n.d.)
Gutter 10 x $1.10 Lady of Australia (n.d.)
Gutter 10 x $110 Gov. Marie Bashir (n.d.)
Gutter 10 x $110 Dusky Moon (n.d.)

Stamp Bulletin

Withdrawal date 31 March 2023
First day cover withdrawal date 3 October 2022

Price
$220.00
$11.00
$220.00
$11.00
$220.00
$11.00
$220.00
$11.00
$220.00
$11.00
$11.00
$11.00
$11.00
$11.00

$19.95 2168500

Australian Dinosaurs
1,000 piece jigsaw puzzle

Withdrawal date 31 March 2023
First day cover withdrawal date 11 October 2022

Price
$4.40
$4.40
$0.30
$4.70
$4.70
$9.25

$15.85
$7.40
$22.00
$440.00
$11.00
$11.00
$11.00
$11.00

Technical details
Denomination 4 x $1.10
Stamp & Sonia Young,
product design Australia Post Design Studio
Printer EGO
Paper (s/a) Tullis Russell 104gsm Red Phos
(Tullis Russell Red Phos PSA)
Printing Offset lithography
process
Stamp size 37.5mm x 26mm
Minisheet size  1770mm x 80mm
Perforations 13.86 x 14.6

Sheet layout

Module of 50 (no design)

National
postmark

Rosebud VIC 3939
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Mailorder Retail Collectable item

2173067 24031  Stamps (1x $1.10,1x $2.20)

2173142 24029 Minisheet

2173005 24038 Blank cover

2173002 24039 First day cover (gummed)

2173013 24040 First day cover (minisheet)

2173241 24034  Gutter 10 x $1.10 (n.d.)

2173242 24037  Gutter 10 x $2.20 (n.d.)

Rock Art of the Kimberley

20 September 2022

Mailorder Retail Collectable item

7099067 94072 Stamps (2 x $1.10)

7099142 94036 Minisheet

7099005 94087 Blank cover

7099002 94092 First day cover (gummed)

7099013 94093 First day cover (minisheet)

7099126 94094 Stamp pack

7099220 94095 Maxicard set of 3

7099241 94079 Gutter 10 x $1.10 Crocodiles (n.d.)

7099242 77656  Gutter 10 x $1.10 Gwion Figures (n.d.)
$15.85 2172500

Australian-bred Roses
scented stamp pack

Price
$3.30
$3.30
$0.30
$3.60
$3.60
$11.00
$22.00

Denomination

37

1x $110,1x $2.20

Stamp & Jo Muré,

product design Australia Post Design Studio
Printer RA Printing

Paper Tullis Russell 104gsm Red Phos
Printing Offset lithography

process

Stamp size 37.5mm x 26mm

Minisheet size  135mm x 80mm

Perforations 13.86 x 14.6

Sheet layout Module of 50 (no design)
National Norfolk Island NSW 2899
postmark

Withdrawal date 31 March 2023
First day cover withdrawal date 18 October 2022

Price
$2.20
$2.20
$0.30
$2.50
$2.50
$4.85
$3.70
$11.00
$11.00

Technical details

Denomination 2 x $110 (dd)

Stamp & Sonia Young,

product design Australia Post Design Studio
Printer RA Printing

Paper Tullis Russell 104gsm Red Phos
Printing Offset lithography

process

Stamp size 50mm x 30mm

Sheetlet size

170mm x 80mm

Perforations 14.4 x 14

Sheet layout Module of 25, no design
National Derby WA 6728
postmark

alad.




Stamp Bulletin

King of the Mountain: Brock 50 Years Withdrawal date 30 April 2023
3 October 2022 First day cover withdrawal date 31 October 2022
Mailorder Retail Collectable item Price | Technical details
2184067 24159  Stamps (5 x $1.10) $5.50 penomination 5 x $110
2184142 24157  Minisheet $5.50 Stamp & SE Products
product design
2184005 24176  Blank cover $0.30 =
Printer EGO
2184002 24177  First day cover (gummed) $5.80 Paper (s/2) Tullis Russell 104gsm Red Phos
2184013 24178  First day cover (minisheet) $5.80 (Tullis Russell Red Phos PSA)
Printin Offset lithography
2184126 24179  Stamp pack $11.45 procesi g
2184220 24180 Maxicard set of 5 $9.25 Stamp size 37.5mm x 26mm
2184301 24181  Med. cover 1972 Holden LJ Tor. $30.00 Minisheetsize 170mm x 80mm

Perforations 13.86 x 14.6

2184302 24182 Med. cover 1979 Holden LX Tor. $30.00
Sheet layout Module of 50, no design

National Bathurst NSW 2785
2184304 24184  Med. cover 1984 Holden VK Comm. $30.00 Postmark

2184303 24183 Med. cover 1980 Holden VC Comm. $30.00

2184305 24185  Med. cover 1987 Holden VL Comm. $30.00

2184500 26633 King of the Mountain stamp pack $15.50

2184250 24147  S/Abklt of 10 x $1.10 1972 LJ Tor. $11.00

2184251 Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.10 $220.00

2184252 24148  S/A bklt of 10 x $110 1979 LX Tor. $11.00

2184253 Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.10 $220.00

2184254 24149  S/A bklt of 10 x $110 1980 VC Comm. $11.00

2184255 Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.10 $220.00

2184256 24150  S/A bklt of 10 x $110 1984 VK Comm. $11.00 $15.50 B
2184257 Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.10 $220.00 King of the Mountain stamp pack
2184258 24151  S/Abklt of 10 x $1.10 1987 VL Comm. $11.00

2184259 Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.10 $220.00

2184241 24163  Gutter10 x $110 1972 LJ Tor. (n.d.) $11.00

2184242 24166  Gutter 10 x $1.10 1979 LX Tor. (n.d.) $11.00

2184243 24169  Gutter10 x $1.10 1980 VC Comm. (n.d.)  $11.00
2184244 24172 Gutter 10 x $1.10 1984 VK Comm. (n.d.) $11.00
2184445 24175  Gutter 10 x $1.10 1987 VL Comm. (n.d.) $11.00
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Cocos (Keeling) Islands Pandanus

4 October 2022

Mailorder Retail
2175067 24200
2175142 24198
2175005 24222
2175002 24224
2175013 24225
2175241 24203
2175242 24214
2175243 24220
2175244 77659

150 Years of Free, Secular & Compulsory Education

Collectable item

Stamps (4 x $1.10)
Minisheet

Blank cover

First day cover (gummed)
First day cover (minisheet)
Gutter 10 x $110 (n.d.)
Gutter 10 x $110 (n.d.)
Gutter 10 x $110 (n.d.)
Gutter 10 x $1.10 (n.d.)

11 October 2022
Mailorder Retail Collectable item
2176067 24261  Stamps (1x $1.10)
2176201 24249 Sheetlet
2176005 24270 Blank cover
2176002 24271  First day cover (gummed)
2176003 24272  First day cover (s/a)
2176130 24273  Sheetlet pack
2176220 24274  Maxicard set of 1
2176401 24276  PNC (Perth Mint)
2176209 24233  S/Aroll of 100 stamps
2176200 24250 S/Astrip of1
wmse -0 :
e
0usAvivdl

Withdrawal date 30 April 2023
First day cover withdrawal date 1 November 2022

Price
$4.40
$4.40
$0.30
$4.70
$4.70

$11.00
$11.00
$11.00
$11.00

Technical details

Denomination

4 x $110

Illustration Katherine Appleby

Stamp Jo Muré,

typography &  Australia Post Design Studio
product design

Printer RA Printing

Paper Tullis Russell 104gsm Red Phos
Printing Offset lithography

process

Stamp size 26mm x 37.5mm

Minisheet size

170mm x 80mm

Perforations

14.6 x 13.86

Sheet layout

Module of 50, no design

National
postmark

Cocos (Keeling) Islands
WA 6799

Withdrawal date 30 April 2023

First day cover withdrawal date 8 November 2022

Price
$1.10
$11.00
$0.30
$1.40
$1.40
$11.45
$2.40
$17.95
$110.00
$110

$17.95 2176401
PNC (Perth Mint)

Technical details

Denomination

1x$1.10

Stamp & Simone Sakinofsky,

product design Australia Post Design Studio

Printer Southern Impact

Paper (s/a) Tullis Russell 104gsm Red Phos
(RAF Unik Stampcoat
85FSC/WG65)

Printing Offset lithography

process (s/a)  (Flexographic)

Stamp size 37.5mm x 26mm

Minisheet size  156mm x 101mm

Perforations 13.86 x 14.6

Sheet layout Sheetlet of 10

National
postmark

Melbourne VIC 3000

39
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Australian Rivers

25 October 2022
Mailorder Retail
2177067 24296
2177005 24309
2177002 24310
2177126 2431
2177220 24312
2177241 24299
2177242 24302
2177243 24305
2177244 24308

Miscellaneous

Mailorder Retail
Out now

1515618 25198
1515619 25199
September release
7094226 25200
7096226 25205
7097401 25206
1515606 16518
1515598 18878
15615599 18879
7098229 25207
October release
1515600 18880
1515602 18882
15156629 26035
15615630 26037

Collectable item

Stamps (4 x $1.10)

Blank cover

First day cover (gummed)
Stamp pack

Maxicard set of 4

Gutter 10 x $110 Diamantina QLD
Gutter 10 x $110 Murrumbidgee ACT
Gutter 10 x $1.10 River Murray SA

Gutter 10 x $110 Gordon TAS

Stamp Bulletin

Withdrawal date 30 April 2023
First day cover withdrawal date 22 November 2022

Price
$4.40
$0.30
$4.70
$4.85
$7.40
$11.00
$11.00
$11.00
$11.00

Technical details

Denomination 4 x $1.10

Stamp & Sonia Young,

product design Australia Post Design Studio
Printer RA Printing

Paper Tullis Russell 104gsm Red Phos
Printing Offset lithography

process

Stamp size 37.5mm x 26mm
Perforations 13.86 x 14.6

Sheet layout Module of 50, no design
National Riverside TAS 7250
postmark

Licensed stamp packs and collectable products are only available for sale to
local customers under the terms and conditions of the licence to produce.

Collectable item

Essendon Football Club 150 Years stamp pack

Essendon Football Club 150 Years medallion cover

Lions Clubs of Australia 75th Anniversary PPE

1922 Wallal Solar Eclipse Expedition PPE

Einstein’s Theory Tested in Australia PNC (RAM)

Jurassic World stamp pack
DC Comics stamp pack

Bambi stamp pack

Perth 2022 Stamp and Coin Show minisheet

Cars stamp pack
Hanna Barbera stamp pack
Matildas stamp pack

Matildas medallion cover

Price

$15.50
$29.95

$1.35
$1.35
$24.95
$15.50
$16.50
$27.50
$5.00

$16.50
$16.50
$29.50
$30.00



No. 379 /2022

RAM Coins
Mailorder Retail Collectable item Price
2050503 17898 2022 Australian Dinosaurs $1 Uncirculated Four-coin Collection $12.00
2050504 17899 2022 Australian Dinosaurs $1 Uncirculated Privy Mark Four-coin Collection $20.00
2050485 22011 2022 Australian Dinosaurs $1 AlBr Proof Coin Set $120.00
2050486 22012 2022 Australian Dinosaurs $1 Silver Proof Coin Set $240.00
2050506 96613 2022 Great Aussie Coin Hunt 3 $1 AlBr Proof Coin Set $370.00
2050507 96614 2022 Great Aussie Coin Hunt 3 $1 Silver Proof Coin Set $1,295.00
Military Collectables
Mailorder Retail Collectable item Price
1515803 17839 Armistice Centenary Limited-Edition Bear $129.00
1515857 22975 The Battle of Lone Pine Aluminium Print $169.00
1516858 22976 The Battle of the Nek Aluminium Print $169.00
1515856 22968 The Spirit - Gallipoli Landing 1915 Aluminium Print $169.00
1515839 17880 Man with Donkey Figurine $129.00
1515879 23043 Sands of Gallipoli Centenary LE Medallion Set $225.00
1515860 22984 Sands of Gallipoli Hold True LE Medallion $59.99
Seven Seas Supplement and thional packs contain the stamps, minisheets, etc used to fill Seven Sgas
album pages. Australia Post does not supply these album pages, please contact Seven Seas directly.
Supplement Optional
Aerial Views design set (qummed & s/a) sheetlet of 5 (3)
AP Collecting Month: Australian Dinosaurs design set (gummed & s/a), minisheet ~ s/a booklet of 10 (5)
Australian-bred Roses design set (gummed & s/a), minisheet /2 booklet of 20
Rock Art of the Kimberley design set (gummed), minisheet
King of the Mountain: Brock 50 Years design set (gummed & s/a), minisheet s/ booklet of 10 (5)
150 Years of Free, Secular & Compulsory Education  design set (gummed &s/a) sheetlet of 10
Australian Rivers design set (gummed)
George Raper on Norfolk Island: 1790-91 design set (Qgummed), minisheet
Cocos (Keeling) Islands Pandanus design set (Qgummed), minisheet

Mail order codes

2177235
2177236
2177335
2177237
7098235

Australian Supplement

Australian Optional

Norfolk Island Supplement

Cocos (Keeling) Islands Supplement

Perth Stamp & Coin show Supplement

$238.40
$193.50
$6.60
$8.80
$5.00

41
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Military Collectables

Exciting new releases commemorating our
Defence Force personnel and history.

$169 1515858
The Battle of the Nek Aluminium Print
360mm x 260mm

$129 1515839 $129 1515803
Man with Donkey Figurine Armistice Centenary
240mm height Limited-Edition Bear

$59.99

1515860
Sands of Gallipoli
Hold True LE Medallion

$169 1515857

The Battle of Lone Pine Aluminium Print
360mm x 260mm

$225 1515879
Sands of Gallipoli
Centenary LE
Medallion Set

$169 1515858
The Spirit — Gallipoli Landing 1915 Aluminium Print
415mm x 260mm

Collectables are being released regularly!
Visit auspost.com.au/collectables/military while stocks last.


http://auspost.com.au/collectables/military
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Essendon Football Club 150 Years

$29.95 1515619

Essendon Football Club

150 Years medallion cover

Not included in standing orders

$15.50 1515618
Essendon Football Club
150 Years stamp pack

$30 1515630

Matildas medallion cover
Not included in standing orders

Also available $29.50 1515629 Matildas stamp pack
More details in late October at auspost.com.au/collectables/sport


http://auspost.com.au/collectables/sport

Canvas From $37.20 Mug $11.95 Drink Cooler $11.95

Don’t miss out
this Father’s Day!

Get 40% off' personalised
Photo Gifts until 4 September,
with free delivery for orders $30+"

auspost.com.au/photos


http://auspost.com.au/photos

St a m p ‘) Australia Post

“Bulletin

Order form

How to use this form
1. Select your products and enter the total on each selection.

2. Add all totals and enter the full amount (include postage
and handling) of your order.

3. Enter your name and address details if not shown here.
4. Fill in your payment details.
5. Return completed order form (Reply Paid within Australia only).

Postage and handling

« A postage and handling charge of $5 applies on all ad-hoc orders
within Australia. (overseas orders are A$9).

« For Australian standing orders delivered by issue postage and
handling is $3. The postage and handling charge is waived for
bi-monthly dispatch of standing orders.

« Allow an estimated 28 business days for delivery. The delivery
timeframe will be determined by the last release date of those
items included in your order.

Coins, banknotes and licensed products are available for sale
within Australia only.

Return/exchange

If you have changed your mind about the item supplied, return it
within 60 business days of the invoice date to arrange a change

of mind refund or an exchange. Change of mind refunds are not
given for partial returns of items with a single code, or for Australian
banknotes. When seeking a refund, please include a copy of your
invoice with the returned item and brief details regarding the reason
for the return. This is subject to and in addition to any rights you
have under the Competition and Consumer Act 2010.

Contact

M

Philatelic Mail Order Bureau
Reply Paid 91896
MELBOURNE VIC 8060

Please note reply paid
only applies to orders
placed within Australia

=

auspost.com.au/stamps

@

mailorder@auspost.com.au
(Not available for credit card
detail updates.)

@

Freecall 1800 331794
+613 9887 0033

=

+613 9887 0236

Office hours
8.30am to 5pm (AEDT)
Mon-Fri

Abbreviations

M mint

PM postmarked
LE limited edition

*For more information
about this service visit
auspost.com.au


http://auspost.com.au/stamps
http://mailorder@auspost.com.au
http://auspost.com.au

Stamp Bulletin

New issues

(I\:/Ioz:]illeorder Product description Price Qty |Value I\P/IM
23 August 2022 Aerial Views

2160067 | Stamps (1 x $2.90, 1x $3.50, 1 x $3.70, 1 x $4.00) $14.10
2160005 | Blank cover $0.30
2160002 | First day cover (gummed) $14.40
2160126 | Stamp pack $14.55
2160220 | Maxicard set of 4 $1710
2160250 | S/A sheetlet of 5 x $2.90 Int $14.50
2160251 | Chequebook of 20 x 5 x $2.90 $290.00
2160252 | S/A sheetlet of 5 x $3.50 Int $17.50
2160253 | Chequebook of 20 x 5 x $3.50 $350.00
2160254 | S/A sheetlet of 5 x $3.70 Int $18.50
2160255 | Chequebook of 20 x 5 x $3.70 $370.00
2160241 | Gutter 10 x $2.90 (n.d.) $29.00
2160242 | Gutter 10 x $3.50 (n.d.) $35.00
2160243 | Gutter 10 x $3.70 (n.d.) $37.00
2160244 | Gutter 10 x $4.00 (n.d) $40.00
5 September 2022 Australia Post Collecting Month: Australian Dinosaurs
2168067 | Stamps (5 x $1.10) $5.50
2168142 | Minisheet $5.50
2168005 | Blank cover $0.30
2168002 | First day cover (gummed) $5.80
2168013 | First day cover (minisheet) $5.80
2168126 | Stamp pack $11.45
2168220 | Maxicard set of 5 $9.25
2168401 | PNC Diamantinasaurus (RAM) $17.95
2168402 | PNC Australovenator (RAM) $17.95
2168403 | PNC Elaphrosaurine (RAM) $17.95
2168404 | PNC Kunbarrasaurus (RAM) $17.95
2168405 | PNC Australovenator Skeleton (RAM) $17.95
2168500 | Dinosaurs 1,000 piece jigsaw puzzle $19.95
2168250 | S/A bklt of 10 x $1.10 Diamantinasaurus $11.00
2168251 | Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.10 $220.00
2168252 | S/A bklt of 10 x $1.10 Australovenator $11.00
2168253 | Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.10 $220.00
2168254 | S/A bklt of 10 x $110 Elaphrosaurine $11.00
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Qty
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5 September 2022 Australia Post Collecting Month: Australian Dinosaurs cont.

2168255 | Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.10 $220.00
2168256 | S/A bklt of 10 x $1.10 Kunbarrasaurus $11.00
2168257 | Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.10 $220.00
2168258 | S/A bklt of 10 x $1.10 Ferrodraco $11.00
2168259 | Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.10 $220.00
2168241 | Gutter 10 x $1.10 Diamantinasaurus (n.d.) $11.00
2168242 | Gutter 10 x $1.10 Australovenator (n.d.) $11.00
2168243 | Gutter 10 x $110 Elaphrosaurine (n.d.) $11.00
2168244 | Gutter 10 x $1.10 Kunbarrasaurus (n.d.) $11.00
2168445 | Gutter 10 x $1.10 Ferrodraco (n.d.) $11.00
13 September 2022 Australian-bred Roses

2172067 | Stamps (4 x $110) $4.40
2172142 | Minisheet $4.40
2172005 | Blank cover $0.30
2172002 | First day cover (gummed) $4.70
2172013 | First day cover (minisheet) $4.70
2172126 | Stamp pack $9.25
2172500 | Scented stamp pack $15.85
2172220 | Maxicard set of 4 $7.40
2172250 | S/A booklet of 20 x $1.10 $22.00
2172251 | Chequebook of 20 x 20 x $1.10 $440.00
2172241 | Gutter 10 x $1.10 Lorraine Lee (n.d.) $11.00
2172242 | Gutter 10 x $110 Lady of Australia (n.d.) $11.00
2172243 | Gutter 10 x $1.10 Governor Marie Bashir (n.d.) $11.00
2172244 | Gutter 10 x $110 Dusky Moon (n.d.) $11.00

13 September 2022 George Raper on Norfolk Island: 1790-91

2173067 | Stamps (1 x $110,1 x $2.20) $3.30
2173142 | Minisheet $3.30
2173005 | Blank cover $0.30
2173002 | First day cover (gummed) $3.60
2173013 | First day cover (minisheet) $3.60
2173241 | Gutter 10 x $1.10 (n.d.) $11.00

2173242 | Gutter 10 x $2.20 (n.d.)

$22.00
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20 September 2022 Rock Art of the Kimberley

7099067 | Stamps (2 x $110) $2.20
7099142 | Minisheet $2.20
7099005 | Blank cover $0.30
7099002 | First day cover (gummed) $2.50
7099013 | First day cover (minisheet) $2.50
7099126 | Stamp pack $4.85
7099220 | Maxicard set of 2 $3.70
7099241 | Gutter 10 x $1.10 Crocodiles (n.d.) $11.00
7099242 | Gutter 10 x $110 Gwion Figures (n.d.) $11.00
3 October 2022 King of the Mountain: Brock 50 Years

2184067 | Stamps (5 x $1.10) $5.50
2184142 | Minisheet $5.50
2184005 | Blank cover $0.30
2184002 | First day cover (gummed) $5.80
2184013 | First day cover (minisheet) $5.80
2184126 | Stamp pack $11.45
2184220 | Maxicard set of 5 $9.25
2184301 | Med. cover 1972 Holden LJ Torana $30.00
2184302 | Med. cover 1979 Holden LX Torana $30.00
2184303 | Med. cover 1980 Holden VC Commodore $30.00
2184304 | Med. cover 1984 Holden VK Commodore $30.00
2184305 | Med. cover 1987 Holden VL Commodore $30.00
2184500 | King of the Mountain stamp pack $15.50
2184250 | S/A bklt of 10 x $1.10 1972 LJ Torana $11.00
2184251 | Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.10 $220.00
2184252 | S/A bklt of 10 x $1.10 1979 LX Torana $11.00
2184253 | Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.10 $220.00
2184254 | S/A bklt of 10 x $1.10 1980 VC Commodore $11.00
2184255 | Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.10 $220.00
2184256 | S/A bklt of 10 x $1.10 1984 VK Commodore $11.00
2184257 | Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.10 $220.00
2184258 | S/A bklt of 10 x $110 1987 VL Commodore $11.00
2184259 | Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $110 $220.00
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3 October 2022 King of the Mountain: Brock 50 Years cont.

2184241 | Gutter 10 x $1.10 1972 LJ Torana (n.d.) $11.00
2184242 | Gutter 10 x $1.10 1979 LX Torana (n.d.) $11.00
2184243 | Gutter 10 x $1.10 1980 VC Commodore (n.d.) $11.00
2184244 | Gutter 10 x $1.10 1984 VK Commaodore (n.d.) $11.00
2184445 | Gutter 10 x $1.10 1987 VL Commaodore (n.d.) $11.00
4 October 2022 Cocos (Keeling) Islands Pandanus

2175067 | Stamps (4 x $1.10) $4.40
2175142 | Minisheet $4.40
2175005 | Blank cover $0.30
2175002 | First day cover (gummed) $4.70
2175013 | First day cover (minisheet) $4.70
2175241 | Gutter 10 x $1.10 (n.d.) $11.00
2175242 | Gutter 10 x $1.10 (n.d.) $11.00
2175243 | Gutter 10 x $1.10 (n.d.) $11.00
2175244 | Gutter 10 x $1.10 (n.d.) $11.00
11 October 2022 150 Years of Free, Secular & Compulsory Education
2176067 | Stamps (1 x $1.10) $1.10
2176201 | Sheetlet $11.00
2176005 | Blank cover $0.30
2176002 | First day cover (gummed) $1.40
2176003 | First day cover (s/a) $1.40
2176130 | Sheetlet pack $11.45
2176220 | Maxicard set of 1 $2.40
2176401 | PNC (Perth Mint) $17.95
2176209 | S/A roll of 100 stamps $110.00
2176200 | S/A strip of 1 $1.10
25 October 2022 Australian Rivers

2177067 | Stamps (4 x $110) $4.40
2177005 | Blank cover $0.30
2177002 | First day cover (gummed) $4.70
2177126 | Stamp pack $4.85
2177220 | Maxicard set of 4 $7.40
2177241 | Gutter 10 x $1.10 Diamantina QLD $11.00
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25 October 2022 Australian Rivers cont.
2177242 | Gutter 10 x $1.10 Murrumbidgee ACT $11.00
2177243 | Gutter 10 x $110 River Murray SA $11.00
2177244 | Gutter 10 x $1.10 Gordon TAS $11.00
New issues total
Coins
Mail order - .
code Product description Price Qty
RAM
2050503 | 2022 Australian Dinosaurs $1 Uncirculated 4 Coin Collection $12.00
2050504 | 2022 Australian Dinosaurs $1 Uncirculated Privy Mark 4 Coin Collection $20.00
2050485 | 2022 Australian Dinosaurs $1 AlBr Proof Coin Set $120.00
2050486 | 2022 Australian Dinosaurs $1 Silver Proof Coin Set $240.00
2050506 | 2022 Great Aussie Coin Hunt 3 $1 AlBr Proof Coin Set $370.00
2050507 | 2022 Great Aussie Coin Hunt 3 $1 Silver Proof Coin Set $1,295.00
Coins total
Seven Seas
Mail order Product description Price Qt Value
code P Y
2177235 | Australian Supplement $238.40
2177236 | Australian Optional $193.50
2177335 | Norfolk Island Supplement $6.60
2177237 | Cocos (Keeling) Islands Supplement $8.80
7098235 | Perth Stamp & Coin Show Supplement $5.00

Seven Seas total
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Licensed stamp packs and collectable products are only available for sale
to local customers under the terms and conditions of the licence to produce.

Miscellaneous

Mail order Product description Price Qty |Value
code

Out now

1515618 | 150 Years Essendon Football Club stamp pack $15.50
1515619 | 150 Years Essendon Football Club medallion cover $29.95
July release

7094226 | Lions Clubs of Australia 75th Anniversary PPE $1.35
7096226 | 1922 Wallal Solar Eclipse Expedition PPE $1.35
7097401 | Einstein’s Theory Tested in Australia PNC (RAM) $24.95
1515606 | Jurassic World stamp pack $15.50
1515598 | DC Comics stamp pack $16.50
1515599 | Bambi stamp pack $27.50
7098229 | Perth 2022 Stamp and Coin Show minisheet $5.00
August release

1515600 | Cars stamp pack $16.50
1515602 | Hanna Barbera stamp pack $16.50
1515629 | Matildas stamp pack $29.50
1515630 | Matildas medallion cover $30.00

Miscellaneous total

Military Collectables
Mail order .. .
code Product description Price Qty | Value
1515803 | Armistice Centenary Limited-Edition Bear $129.00
1515857 | The Battle of Lone Pine Aluminium Print $169.00
1515858 | The Battle of the Nek Aluminium Print $169.00
1515856 | The Spirit - Gallipoli Landing 1915 Aluminium Print | $169.00
1515839 | Man with Donkey Figurine $129.00
1515879 | Sands of Gallipoli Centenary LE Medallion Set $225.00
1515860 | Sands of Gallipoli Hold True LE Medallion $59.99
Military Collectables total
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5 July 2022 Pastor Sir Doug Nicholls KCVO OBE

2166067 | Stamps (1 x $110) $1.10
2166201 | Sheetlet of 10 $11.00
2166005 | Blank cover $0.30
2166130 | Sheetlet pack $11.45
2166220 | Maxicard set of 1 $2.40
11 July 2022 Budgerigars

2165067 | Stamps (3 x $1.10) $3.30
2165142 | Minisheet $3.30
2165005 | Blank cover $0.30
2165126 | Stamp pack $7.05
2165220 | Maxicard set of 3 $5.55
2165401 | PNC (Perth Mint) $17.95
2165250 | S/A booklet of 10 x $1.10 Yellow $11.00
2165251 | Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.10 $220.00
2165252 | S/A booklet of 10 x $1.10 Blue $11.00
2165253 | Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.10 $220.00
2165254 | S/A booklet of 10 x $1.10 Green $11.00
2165255 | Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.10 $220.00
2165241 | Gutter 10 x $1.10 (n.d.) Yellow $11.00
2165242 | Gutter10 x $1.10 (n.d.) Blue $11.00
2165243 | Gutter 10 x $1.10 (n.d.) Green $11.00
19 July 2022 Centenary of the Men’s National Football Team

2167067 | Stamps (2 x $1.10) $2.20
2167142 | Minisheet $2.20
2167005 | Blank cover $0.30
2167126 | Stamp pack $4.85
2167220 | Maxicard set of 2 $3.70
2167241 | Gutter 10 x $1.10 (n.d.) 1922 $11.00
2167242 | Gutter 10 x $1.10 (n.d.) 2022 $11.00
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2 August 2022 Cicadas

2174067 | Stamps (3 x $1.10) $3.30
2174142 | Minisheet $3.30
2174005 | Blank cover $0.30
2174126 | Stamp pack $7.05
2174220 | Maxicard set of 3 $5.55
2174241 | Gutter 10 x $1.10 (n.d.) Masked Devil $11.00
2174242 | Gutter 10 x $110 (n.d.) Golden Emperor $11.00
2174243 | Gutter 10 x $1.10 (n.d.) Sandgrinder $11.00
9 August 2022 Australian Antarctic Program: 75 Years

2169067 | Stamps (2 x $1.10, 2 x $2.20) $6.60
2169142 | Minisheet $6.60
2169005 | Blank cover $0.30
2169126 | Stamp pack $13.65
2169220 | Maxicard set of 4 $9.60
2169241 | Gutter 10 x $110 Exp. Team (n.d.) $11.00
2169242 | Gutter 10 x $1.10 Raising Flag (n.d.) $11.00
2169243 | Gutter 10 x $2.20 Ice-Core P (n.d.) $22.00
2169244 | Gutter 10 x $2.20 RAAF C-17 (n.d.) $22.00
23 August 2022 150th Anniversary of the Overland Telegraph Completion
2170067 | Stamps (1 x $1.10) $110
2170201 | Sheetlet of 10 $11.00
2170005 | Blank cover $0.30
2170130 | Sheetlet pack $11.45
2170220 | Maxicard set of 1 $2.40
2170401 | PNC (Perth Mint) $17.95
2170402 | PNC (RAM) $17.95

Recent issues total
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Order total

New issues total

Coins total

Seven Seas total

Miscellaneous total

Military Collectables total

Recent issues total

Subtotal

Postage and Handling
Domestic $5
International A$9

Order total

Stamp Bulletin

E Within Australia
Philatelic Mail Order Bureau
Reply Paid 91896
MELBOURNE VIC 8060

E Overseas

Philatelic Mail Order Bureau
GPO Box 9911
MELBOURNE VIC 3001
AUSTRALIA

Important notice

On occasion currency has been sent
to the Australian Philatelic Bureau in
the mail to cover the cost of an order.
Whilst this practice is rare,

we would like to remind all our
customers that this method of
payment cannot be accepted.

Australia Post also wishes to advise
that, in keeping with guidelines for
mail processing as set by the
Australian Postal Corporation Act
1989, we are unable to return any
currency by mail.

Planned withdrawal dates may be changed without notice to meet emergent postal requirements. Advice of such changes will be
published retrospectively in the first available Stamp Bulletin Australia. Contact the Australian Philatelic Bureau (FREECALL 1800 331794
within Australia, +61 3 9887 0033 overseas) or visit auspost.com.au/stamps for the current price at the time you place your order.
Hours of operation are 8:30am to 5pm AEDT. The price of stamps and related products, souvenir items and numismatics are correct at
the time of printing but are subject to change. The price of numismatic products is subject to valuation changes. Contact the Australian
Philatelic Bureau, or your participating Post Offices to check the current price at the time of placing your order.


http://auspost.com.au/stamps
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Method of payment I wish to use my existing credit card [_]

Advice to overseas collectors: order and payment options
We cannot accept payment by cheque, money order or international bank draft, due to the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic. Order online

or by phone/mail with credit card payment. Mail order with electronic funds transfer (EFT) can be arranged. If you have paid by cheque,
money order or international bank draft in the past, please pay by credit card instead to avoid any delays. Please never provide your
credit card details by email

Money order or cheque from within Australia (payable to Australian Philatelic Bureau). Do not send cash.
Please tick [ | DinersClub [ ] Personal cheque within Austratia) | ] Bank cheque (within Australia)

D Visa D MasterCard D American Express D Money Order (within Australia)

Please debit my credit card A$
(minimum $10)

Card number ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘

Credit card expiry date ‘ ‘ ‘/‘ ‘ ‘

Name (as it appears on the card)

Cardholder’s signature

Updating your Credit Card details Payments:
Overthe phone, free call 1800 331794 + Do not send cash in the mail _
or +613 9887 0033 from overseas this is not secure and there is no guarantee your payments will reach us

« All payments must be in Australian Dollars — the conversion of foreign currency
will reduce the balance available in your account due to processing fees

Change of address — New customerY or N (please circle)

Name Member no.

Address

City State Postcode

Country

Phone Date

Email

Privacy notice (auspost.com.au/privacy)

We may collect your personal information to record and administer your subscription to Stamp Bulletin Australia, process your order for philatelic or
numismatic products or update our records. Without your personal information we are unable to provide these services. Your personal information may
be disclosed to our contracted service providers who assist us in providing these services, including call centre operators, mailing houses and financial
institutions who process your payments. We may also use your personal information to tell you about our products, services or special offers that we
think may be of interest to you. Please tick the box below if you do want to receive this information. Your personal information is handled in accordance
with Australia Post Group Privacy Policy which outlines how to access and/or correct your personal information or make a privacy related complaint.
You may contact the Privacy Contact Officer, Australia Post, GPO Box 1777, Melbourne, Vic, 3001 for privacy related queries. For more information
please visit auspost.com.au/privacy. For other queries, or to place your order by telephone, please call the Philatelic Bureau on (Freecall) 1800 331794.

[J¥es, | want to receive special offers and other information from Australia Post.


http://auspost.com.au/privacy
http://auspost.com.au/privacy
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